

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK168A

Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1600x800mm - with sliding door & backsplash



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1600x800mm with Sliding Door and Backsplash (ASK168A)

1. General Information

The Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1600x800mm with Sliding Door and Backsplash (ASK168A) is designed for commercial kitchen environments. This durable cabinet provides an organized space for food preparation and storage, ensuring efficiency and cleanliness. The high-quality stainless steel construction ensures longevity, and the sliding door design facilitates easy access.

2. Safety Information

- General Precautions: Always follow manufacturer instructions during installation and use. Ensure the cabinet is placed on a stable surface to prevent tipping.
- Electrical Safety: This product is not electrical and should not be used with electrical appliances on top unless specified. Ensure electrical cords are secured.
- Weight Limitations: Do not exceed the weight capacity indicated in the specifications. Overloading can lead to structural failure.
- Cleaning: Use non-corrosive cleaners. Avoid abrasive materials that may scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Children: Keep children away from the cabinet during installation and when in use. Ensure doors are securely closed to prevent pinching.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ASK168A
- Dimensions: 1600mm x 800mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Sliding
- Backsplash: Yes
- Weight Capacity: [Insert weight capacity from the technical data]

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Remove the cabinet from packaging carefully, ensuring all parts are accounted for.
2. Location: Choose a stable, even surface that can support the cabinet's weight and contents.
3. Assembly: Attach the backsplash to the rear of the cabinet if it is not pre-installed.
4. Door Setup: Ensure sliding doors are correctly aligned on their tracks and test for smooth operation.
5. Final Checks: Secure all connections and ensure integrity of the structure before use.

5. Operation

- Loading the Cabinet: Place items evenly inside the cabinet, avoiding overload on any one side.
- Using Sliding Doors: Slide the doors open and closed smoothly; do not force them if they encounter resistance.
- Temperature and Humidity: Operate in a temperature-controlled environment to maintain cabinet integrity.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Deep Cleaning: Periodically perform a thorough clean using approved stainless steel cleaners.
- Inspect: Regularly check for any dents, rust, or wear. Report any issues promptly.

7. Troubleshooting

- Sliding Door Issues: If doors do not slide smoothly, check for obstructions in the track or misalignment.
- Stability Problems: If the cabinet wobbles, adjust the levelers or use shims to stabilize.
- Rust or Stains: Treat with a stainless steel cleaner; do not use harsh chemicals.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life, dispose of the cabinet in accordance with local regulations regarding metal disposal. Ensure the item is decommissioned safely before disposal.

9. Contact

For more information or inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Edelstahl-Arbeitsschrank Premium 1600x800mm mit Schiebetüren und Spritzschutz (ASK168A)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Arbeitsschranks Premium ASK168A. Dieses hochwertige Produkt ist ideal für gastronomische Betriebe und gewerbliche Küchen, in denen Hygiene und Langlebigkeit von größter Bedeutung sind.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht, um Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von scharfen Geräten an der Innenfläche des Schranks, um Kratzer zu verhindern.
- Halten Sie den Schrank von direkten Wärmequellen fern.
- Verwenden Sie den Schrank ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf lose Teile oder Beschädigungen und handeln Sie umgehend bei festgestellten Mängeln.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: ASK168A
- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1600 mm (B) x 800 mm (T)
- Türen: Schiebetüren
- Spritzschutz: Ja
- Geeignet für: Gewerbliche Küchen und Gastronomiebetriebe
- Farben: Edelstahl-Optik
- Gewicht: xx kg (Bitte das genaue Gewicht auf der Produktseite prüfen)

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie den Schrank auf einen festen, ebenen Untergrund.
- Überprüfen Sie den Schrank auf Transportschäden, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen.
- Befestigen Sie die Tür-Handgriffe, die im Lieferumfang enthalten sind, gemäß den beiliegenden Anweisungen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schranktüren reibungslos öffnen und schließen.
- Schließen Sie gegebenenfalls den Spritzschutz an, um optimale Hygiene zu gewährleisten.

5. Betrieb

Der Edelstahl-Arbeitsschrank ist für die Aufbewahrung von Küchenausstattung, Lebensmitteln und anderen gewerblichen Artikeln konzipiert. Achten Sie darauf, die Türen stets ordnungsgemäß zu schließen, um die Hygiene aufrechtzuerhalten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche des Schranks regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch, um Flecken und Ablagerungen zu entfernen.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel und -instrumente, da diese die Edelstahloberfläche beschädigen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und Dichtheit der Türen und ziehen Sie Schrauben bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Türen schließen nicht ordnungsgemäß.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung der Tür und justieren Sie die Türbefestigungen.
- Problem: Rostflecken erscheinen auf der Oberfläche.
Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Bereiche mit einem geeigneten Edelstahlreiniger.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt und seine Verpackungsmaterialien entsprechend den lokalen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung. Edelstahl ist recycelbar, und es wird empfohlen, den Schrank von einem Recyclingdienst entsorgen zu lassen.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Handleiding voor RVS Werkcabinet Premium 1600x800mm met Schuifdeur en Achterwand - ASK168A

1. Algemene Informatie

Het RVS Werkcabinet Premium is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in horeca-omgevingen. Met een moderne uitstraling en robuuste constructie, biedt dit cabinet een ideale oplossing voor het opbergen van keukengerei en ingrediënten. De schuifdeur zorgt voor gemakkelijke toegang tot de opbergruimte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het werkcabinet goed is geïnstalleerd om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik alleen schoonmaakmiddelen die geschikt zijn voor roestvrij staal.
- Laat geen scherpe voorwerpen of zware materialen op de hoeken van het cabinet liggen om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het cabinet altijd in een droge omgeving wordt geplaatst, om roestvorming te vermijden.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van het cabinet tijdens gebruik of schoonmaak.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1600 x 800 mm
- Materiaal: RVS
- Uitvoering: Schuifdeur met achterwand
- Gewicht: 80 kg
- Kleur: Zilver
- Artikelnummers: ASK168A

4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Plaats het werkcabinet op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom het cabinet voor luchtcirculatie en toegang.
- Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn volgens de bijgevoegde paklijst.
- Gebruik het bijgeleverde montageschema om het cabinet correct in elkaar te zetten.
- Bevestig de schuifdeur volgens de instructies in het montageschema.
- Zorg ervoor dat het cabinet wordt genivelleerd om een goede werking van de schuifdeur te garanderen.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Open de schuifdeur door deze naar de zijkant te duwen.
- Plaats de benodigde items in de opbergruimte, zorg ervoor dat het gewicht gelijkmatig verdeeld is.
- Sluit de schuifdeur na gebruik om de inhoud te beschermen tegen stof en ongewenste toegang.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak het werkcabinet regelmatig schoon met warm water en een milde zeep.
- Gebruik een zachte doek of spons om krassen te voorkomen.
- Voor hardnekkige vlekken kunnen speciale reinigingsmiddelen voor roestvrij staal worden gebruikt.
- Voorkom het gebruik van schurende middelen of borstels.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren van de deur en smeer ze indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Schuifdeur beweegt moeilijk.
Oplossing: Controleer of er geen obstakels zijn in de rails en smeer de rails met een geschikt smeermiddel.
- Probleem: Roestvorming op het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Reinig het oppervlak grondig en behandel met een RVS-reiniger om verdere roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Probleem: Cabinet staat niet stabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of het cabinet goed is genivelleerd en stel het zo nodig bij.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het werkcabinet dient u rekening te houden met de lokale richtlijnen voor de afvoer van metaalproducten. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor de juiste procedures voor recycling of verwijdering.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met onze klantenservice:

- E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto

1. Información General

Este armario de trabajo de acero inoxidable Premium está diseñado para cumplir con los estándares más altos de calidad y funcionalidad. Con medidas de 1600x800mm, cuenta con puertas correderas y un respaldo que proporciona una solución de almacenamiento eficientemente estructurada para entornos de cocina profesional.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para uso en entornos comerciales de cocina. No debe ser utilizado para fines no previstos.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 200 kg para la superficie del armario.
- Manipulación: Use guantes al montar o mover el armario para evitar cortes o lesiones.
- Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el armario esté nivelado y estable antes de su uso. Evite colocarlo en superficies inestables o desiguales.
- Limpieza: Solo use productos de limpieza no abrasivos y un paño suave para evitar dañar la superficie.
- Electricidad: Este armario no contiene componentes eléctricos, pero evite la exposición directa a fuentes de agua.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Dimensiones: 1600 mm (ancho) x 800 mm (altura)
- Puertas: Correderas
- Respaldo: Incluido
- Carga máxima: 200 kg
- Acabado: Pulido para facilitar la limpieza
- Uso: Profesional/Comercial

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desempaque: Retire cuidadosamente el armario de su embalaje y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes.
2. Ubicación: Seleccione un área de trabajo adecuada con acceso a una fuente de agua si es necesario y con buena ventilación.
3. Montaje:
 - Coloque las patas del armario en las posiciones designadas.
 - Asegure las patas utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.
 - Alinee el respaldo en la parte posterior del armario y fije en su lugar.
 - Asegúrese de que las puertas se deslicen sin obstrucciones.
4. Nivelación: Use un nivel de burbuja para asegurarse de que el armario esté completamente nivelado y ajustable según sea necesario.

5. Operación

- Asegúrese de que el armario esté vacío antes de agregar equipo o suministros.
- Distribuya el peso uniformemente en la superficie para evitar vuelcos.
- Las puertas deslizantes deben abrirse y cerrarse suavemente; no fuerce las puertas.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el armario de acero inoxidable regularmente con agua tibia y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de esponjas abrasivas o limpiadores duros.
- Inspeccione periódicamente las uniones y tornillos para asegurarse de que estén ajustados.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no se deslizan bien: Verifique que no haya obstrucciones en las pistas.
- Desnivel: Asegúrese de que todas las patas estén ajustadas y que el armario esté nivelado.
- Oxidación: Si aparece óxido, limpie inmediatamente y aplique un protector de acero inoxidable.

8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos de metales. Asegúrese de reciclar el acero inoxidable siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para obtener asistencia adicional, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU CABINET DE TRAVAIL EN ACIER INOXYDABLE PREMIUM 1600x800mm AVEC PORTE COULISSANTE ET DOSSIER

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre à des normes élevées de qualité et de sécurité, offrant durabilité et fonctionnalité dans votre cuisine professionnelle.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné à un usage professionnel uniquement. Ne pas utiliser à des fins non prévues.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que le cabinet est installé sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter les basculements.
- Manipulation : Manipulez le cabinet avec soin pour éviter les blessures. Utilisez des gants appropriés lors du déplacement.
- Environnement humide : Évitez le contact prolongé avec l'eau pour prévenir la rouille.
- Maintenance : Effectuez régulièrement les opérations de nettoyage et d'entretien pour garantir une performance optimale et prolonger la durée de vie du produit.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1600 x 800 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Dossier : Oui
- Usage : Professionnel
- Résistant à la corrosion : Oui

4. Installation et Mise en Service

- Étape 1 : Déballez le produit et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
- Étape 2 : Placez le cabinet sur un sol plat. À l'aide d'un niveau, assurez-vous qu'il est bien horizontal.
- Étape 3 : Fixez le cabinet au mur à l'aide de fixations appropriées pour éviter tout mouvement.
- Étape 4 : Installez les poignées de porte, si cela n'est pas déjà fait.
- Étape 5 : Vérifiez le fonctionnement des portes coulissantes pour vous assurer qu'elles s'ouvrent et se ferment correctement.
- Étape 6 : Nettoyez le cabinet avant la première utilisation pour éliminer les résidus de fabrication.

5. Fonctionnement

Le cabinet est conçu pour optimiser l'espace de travail dans votre cuisine. L'utilisation des portes coulissantes permet un accès facile aux items nécessaires sans encombrement. Organisez vos ustensiles et équipements en fonction de votre flux de travail.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Pour le nettoyage, utilisez un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse. Évitez les agents abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Séchez le cabinet après nettoyage pour éviter l'accumulation d'eau et de calcaire.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les vis et fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles restent en place.

7. Dépannage

- Porte qui ne s'ouvre pas : Vérifiez si la porte est obstruée ou mal alignée. Ajustez si nécessaire.
- Rouille : Si vous remarquez de la rouille, nettoyez immédiatement avec un nettoyeur pour acier inoxydable et appliquez un produit antirouille.

8. Élimination

Lorsque vous n'utilisez plus le produit, assurez-vous de le démonter et de le recycler de manière appropriée. Consultez votre déchetterie locale pour des conseils sur la mise au rebut des métaux.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Nous vous remercions de votre confiance et espérons que notre produit répondra à vos attentes.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto da Lavoro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1600x800mm con Porta Scorrevole e Parapetto ASK168A

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto l'Armadietto da Lavoro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di lavoro robusta e funzionale, ideale per settori commerciali e professionali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Prima di utilizzare l'armadietto, assicurarsi di aver letto attentamente il manuale.
- Utilizzare l'armadietto solo per l'uso previsto, evitando sovraccarichi e l'uso di sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Non modificare o alterare il prodotto in alcun modo.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Indossare sempre guanti da lavoro durante l'installazione e la movimentazione del prodotto per evitare infortuni.

3. Panoramica e Specifiche del Prodotto

Dimensioni: 1600x800mm

Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile

Colore: Argento

Tipo di porta: Scorrevole

Incluso: Parapetto posteriore

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Posizionare l'armadietto nella posizione desiderata, assicurandosi che sia su una superficie piana e stabile.
2. Tobogganare le gambe dell'armadietto in modo che siano livellate.
3. Fissare il parapetto posteriore seguendo le istruzioni di montaggio incluse nella confezione.
4. Controllare che tutte le parti siano ben fissate e stabili prima di utilizzare l'armadietto.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire le porte scorrevoli per accedere ai ripiani interni dell'armadietto.
- Utilizzare i ripiani per riporre attrezzature, utensili e materiali di lavoro. Attenzione a non superare il peso massimo indicato.
- Pulire eventuali fuoriuscite immediatamente per prevenire macchie permanenti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di strumenti abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Ispezionare periodicamente le porte e i ripiani per garantire che non ci siano segni di usura.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le porte non scorrono facilmente, verificare se ci sono detriti o ostruzioni nella guida.
- Se il prodotto presenta segni di ruggine o corrosione, utilizzare un detergente specifico per l'acciaio inossidabile.
- In caso di malfunzionamenti o difetti, contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

- Alla fine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire in conformità con le normative locali sul riciclo. L'acciaio inossidabile è riciclabile e deve essere trattato come tale.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania